

**SECTION-IIB**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**  
**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NOS. 5787 OF 2012**  
**AND 4230 OF 2013**

**WITH**  
**CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 16402 & 16403 OF 2012 &**  
**7757 AND 10808 & OF 2013**

(Applications for stay and permission to file additional documents)

C.B.I. ETC. ...PETITIONER

VERSUS

BUDHA PRIYA MAHATHREA & ANR. ETC. ...RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT**

**SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRL.) NO. 5787/2012**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11.03.2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"On an oral request made by Mr. H.P. Rawal, learned Additional Solicitor General, we permit him to implead the State of West Bengal through its Home Secretary as a party respondent. Amended memo of parties name shall be filed within one week from today.

Issue Notice to the State of West Bengal.

Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to serve the notice of the special leave petition on standing counsel for the State of West Bengal.

Additional documents, if any, may be filed by the parties within a week's time from today.

Ordered accordingly ."

It is submitted that in compliance of the Order quoted above, Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Advocate for the petitioner has filed Amended Memo of parties. Copy of the same is being circulated herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that accordingly Show Cause Notice was issued to both the Respondents through Regd. A.D. Post.

It is further submitted that a copy of notice was given to the Counsel for the Petitioner for effecting dasti service on the Standing Counsel for the State of West Bengal.

It is submitted that respondent No. 1 is represented by Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, Advocate.

It is further submitted that respondent No. 2 is represented by Mr. Anip Sachthey, Advocate.

It is further submitted that Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, Advocate for respondent No.1 has on 18.03.2013 filed application for permission to place on record additional documents alongwith additional documents and the same has been registered as Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No. 7757/2013. Copy of the same is being circulated herewith for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

It is lastly submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has on 31.05.2013 filed reply to the application for permission to place on record additional documents. Copy of the same is being circulated herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete.

**SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRL.) NO. 4230/2013**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 06.05.2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Delay condoned.  
Issue notice on the Special Leave Petition  
as well as on the application for stay.  
Tag with SLP(Crl.) No. 5787 of 2012."**

Accordingly Show Cause Notice was issued to both the Respondents through Regd. A.D. Post on 13.05.2013.

It is submitted that respondent No. 1 is represented through Mr. M.T. George, Advocate.

It is further submitted that Neither AD card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back from respondent No.2/CBI. However respondent No. 2/CBI is petitioner in tagged with Special Leave Petition (Crl.) No. 5787/2012 and is represented by Mr. A.K. Sharma, Advocate.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 2nd day of August, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. A.K. Sharma, Advocate
2. Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, Advocate
3. Mr. Anip Sachthey, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

*SK-C2*